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Collection Overview

REPOSITORY:

CALL NUMBER:
CREATOR:

TITLE:

DATES:

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION:
LANGUAGE:

SUMMARY:

ONLINE FINDING AID:

Beinecke Rare Book and Manuscript Library
P. 0. Box 208330

New Haven, CT 06520-8330

(203) 432-2977

beinecke.library@yale.edu
http://beinecke.library.yale.edu/

WA MSS S-3137

Etter, Patricia A.,1932-2013

Patricia A. Etter Research Files for California Odyssey
2001-201

0.63 linear feet (2 boxes)

English

Research files for the publication of William R. Goulding’s journal
documenting his 1849 journey to California, California Odyssey. Includes
subject files pertaining to Goulding and his work as a physician, Etter’s
correspondence with coeditor Howard Lamar and Warwick Goulding, maps
pertaining to and photographs of Goulding, and a computer disk of notes on
and photographs of Goulding.

To cite or bookmark this finding aid, please use the following link: https://
hdl.handle.net/10079/fa/beinecke.etter

Requesting Instructions

To request items from this collection for use in the Beinecke Library reading room, please use the request
links in the HTML version of this finding aid, available at https://hdl.handle.net/10079/fa/beinecke.etter.

To order reproductions from this collection, please send an email with the call number, box number(s), and
folder number(s) to beinecke.images@yale.edu.

Key to the container abbreviations used in the PDF finding aid:

b. box

Administrative Information

Immediate Source of Acquisition
Gift of Patricia A. Etter, 2011.
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Conditions Governing Access

The materials are open for research. Box 2 (computer disks): Restricted fragile material. Reference
copies of electronic files may be requested. Consult Access Services for further information.

Conditions Governing Use

The Patricia A. Etter Research Files for California Odyssey is the physical property of the Beinecke Rare
Book and Manuscript Library, Yale University. Literary rights, including copyright, belong to the authors
or their legal heirs and assigns. For further information, consult the appropriate curator.

Preferred Citation

Patricia A. Etter Research Files for California Odyssey. Yale Collection of Western Americana, Beinecke
Rare Book and Manuscript Library.

Biographical / Historical

Patricia A. Etter (1932-2013), librarian, historian of the American west, and editor of William R. Goulding’s
journal, California Odyssey.

Scope and Contents

Research files for the publication of William R. Goulding’s journal documenting his 1849 journey to
California, California Odyssey. Includes subject files pertaining to Goulding and his work as a physician,
Etter’s correspondence with coeditor Howard Lamar and Warwick Goulding, maps pertaining to and
photographs of Goulding, and a computer disk of notes on and photographs of Goulding.

Arrangement

Organized into four series: I. Subject Files, 2001-2011. Il. Correspondence, 2007-2011. lll. Maps and
Photographs, 2007-2008. IV. Restricted Fragile Papers.
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Series |: Subject Files

Patricia A. Etter Research Files for California Odyssey
WA MSS S§-3137

Collection Contents
Series I: Subject Files, 2001-2011

English

b.1
b.1
b.1
b.1
b.1
b.1
b.1
b.1
b.1
b.1
b.1
b.1
b.1
b.1
b.1

b.1

Arizona History journal

Army Medical Museum (National Museum of Health and Medicine)
Douglas Hospital, Washington, D.C.

Lincoln Hospital, Washington D.C.

McClellan Hospital, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Military men mentioned by Goulding - biographies

William R. Goulding - biography and genealogy

William R. Goulding - handwriting analysis

William R. Goulding - New York residence and business sites

William R. Goulding - photographs of New York residence and business sites
William R. Goulding - life and history in Stockport, New York

William R. Goulding - surgical instruments business

William R. Goulding - surgical instruments illustrated on Echols web site
William R. Goulding - notes by descendent Ed Ford

William R. Goulding - notes by George Baur

William R. Goulding, Jr. - notes by George Baur
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20M

2001-2004

2004-2005

2004-2005

2003-2007

2005-2008

2007-2007

2008-2008

2008-2010

undated

2004-2007

2004-2007

2004-2008

2006-2007

2006-2007

undated



Series Il: Correspondence Patricia A. Etter Research Files for California Odyssey

WA MSS §-3137
Series II: Correspondence, 2007-2011

b.1 Goulding, Warwick 2007-20M

b.1 Lamar, Howard 2007-2007
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Series lll: Maps and Photographs

Series III: Maps and Photographs, 2007-2008
Photographic copies of maps and photographs.

b.1

b.1

b.1

b.1

b.1

b.1

b.1

Maps by Tom Jonas

1844 Independence Guard photographs
William R. Goulding photographs

1849 William R. and Ann Goulding photograph
1849 Goulding family photograph

Warwick and Hiromi Goulding photographs

William R. Goulding, Jr. photograph
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undated

2007

2008, undated
undated
undated

2007

undated



Computer media Patricia A. Etter Research Files for California Odyssey
WA MSS S§-3137

Computer media

b.2 WR GOULDING 2007
2011-wa-24-0001
1CD-R

Contains images of and notes on the Goulding family.

Restricted fragile material. Access copies of digital files may be requested. Consult
Access Services for further information.
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Patricia A. Etter Research Files for California Odyssey
WA MSS S$-3137

Selected Search Terms

The following terms have been used to index the description of this collection in the Library’s online
catalog. They are grouped by name of person or organization, by subject or location, and by occupation and
listed alphabetically therein.

Subjects

Overland journeys to the Pacific
Overland journeys to the Pacific -- 1849
Physicians -- West (U.S.)

Geographic Names

California -- Gold discoveries
West (U.S.) -- Description and travel

Genres / Formats
Born digital -- United States -- 20th Century

Occupations
Physicians -- West (U.S.) -- 19th century

Names

Etter, Patricia A.,1932-2013

Goulding, Warwick

Goulding, William R. (William Robinson),
1806-1865

Goulding, William R. (William Robinson),
1806-1865 (California odyssey)

Lamar, Howard Roberts (1923)
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